CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TR IBUNAL
JABALPUIR BENCH

CIRCUIT SITTING AT GWALIOR
OA No .468/04

@5 locouw this the 0B th day of SQ%T/zoos.

CORAM

HON'BLE MR.M.P.SINGH, VICE CHAIRMAN
HON'BIE MX.MADAN MOHAN, JUWOICIAL MEMBER

Parmatma Sharan Shrivastava
S/o Late Suraj Prasad Shrivastava
Retired Sahayak Lekha Adhikari
Office of Mahalekhakar
~ (Lekha Avam Hakdari) M.P. (II)
Gwalior ' Applicant

By advocate Norne)

Versus

A

"1, Union of India
through Comptroller and Auditor
General of India, 10, Bahadurshah
Zafar Marg, New Delhi.

2. Accountant Gerneral
M.P.(A & E) II, M,P.
Gwaljior, " Respondents.

(By advocate M. Rao)
ORDER
By Madan Mohan, Judicigl Member

By filing this OA, the applicant has sought the following

reljefss '

(1) Quash Annexure Al10 order dated 8.4.2004 and direct
the respondents to calculate interest on the delayed
payment of the gratuity amount Rs,2,17,121/- and
commuted value of pension Rs.2,48,712 and lgyye
salary Rs,15,550/- as per rules and circulars of
the government and make payment of anterest,

(ii) Declare that the applicant is entitled for interest

_ at the rate of Rs,184 per annum or at such rate mot
below 12%, which is payable as per rules,

2. The brief facts of the case are that the applicant
while working as Sahayak Lekha Adhikari with respondent
No.2 sought voluntary retirement w.e.f, 2,7,2002 by serving
notice dated 6,2,2002, A departmental enquiry was conducted
against him vide charge-sheet dated 29,4.2002 after his

- voluntary retirement which was accepted w.e.f.2.7.2002.v

The enquiry was concluded vide letter dated 17.,9.2003,
There was no delay on the part of the applicant in the




. departmental proceedings and the case was unnecessarily

prolonged for such a long period on account of ad jour nment
of dates, The applicant received 'his gratuity amount O£,

'RS.2,17,127 ,&commuted value of pension Rs.2,48,712 on

17,10.03 i.e, after 1% year from the date of his retirement,

| The_payment of leave'salary amounting to Rs,15,550 was '

made on 10 ,7.03 for no reasons, He submitted a representation

on 27.2. 2004 for payment of interest on the delayed §9ment

'which was rejected vide order dated 7 4.2004, Aggrieved by

the denial of interest on delayed payment, the applicant
has f£iled this Oa.,

3. Nore for the applicant., Hence the provision of Rule 15
of CAT (Procedure) Rules 1987 is invoked.,

4, Heard learned counsel for the respondents. It is
argued on behalf of the respondents that while the applicant

was functioning as Assistant Accounts Off icer in charge of

‘Fund-50 Section in the office .of respondent No.2, final

payment of GPF amounting to Rs, 1, 14 054/- with interest upto

Decenber - '9‘7 was authorised in respect of a subscriber named

B,L Verma v:Lde authority letter dated 1.1.98. The authority

letter ‘was valid for six months but the DDO cou]d ot draw

the authorised amount within that period The Treasury Officer
raised ob jection on paymem: on the time barred authority letter.

The DDO, therefore, sert the time barred authority letter to
he office of respondent No,2 for issuing a revised authority
letter, The applicant being in charge of the above said Funde

50 Section, did not arrange to issue a3 revised authority- letter
in accordance Wlth departmental regulations, instead he initiated
undesirable correspondents with subscriber's department, As a

result the subscriber could not get payment of h.‘LS GPF for a
long period The delay prompted the subscriber to approach -

M.P. Administrative 'I‘ribunal which directed payment of GPF with |
upto date interest to the subscriber. By this act of ap‘plicant, |
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not only the subscriber was put to undue hardship but the

Government also had to pay avoidable interest from April 99

to April 2001, This act of the appliCant led to the charge

‘'sheet being is sued again st him. The applicant received the
charge sheet on 29,4,2002, He did not submit his reply to

| the charge 'sheet within stipulated time of 10 days. Instead,

he kept on aéaki'ng‘for supply of various documents and demanded

one nonth’s additional time for submittdédy reply. He submitted

reply to the charge sheet on 4,7 .02\denying the charges,

The applicant took 66 days in replying to the_charge sheet,

The. enquiry officer,w'ho was appointed on 22,7.2002 fourd

the charges proﬁed vide enquiry report dated 27.5.2003.

He deSired a perso'nal n'earing before the disciplinary
authority. Buring the personal hearing on 15,9.03, the
pplicant apologixed for the omissions and requested for

| releasing his retiral dues without any claim for . interest

thereon, Theldis‘cip‘linary aﬁthoritx, taking a lenient view

of the confesa ion and apology, decided to drop the proceedings
on 17,9.03, During the pendency of depa,rtnental proceedings,
on the date of qfoluntary retirement,' the applicant was.
sanct’ioned provisional pension only. The gratuity was
withheld until conclusion of departmantal proceedings and

the commutation of any fraction of provisional pension was

not admissﬁole under the rules, The departmental proceedings
-econcluded on 17 9. 2003 and the gratuity as well as commutation
Aof pension was paid to applicant without delay on 17.10,2003.
“The commuted leave for the period 22.,1.02 to 1.3.2002 nas
Stant:tiorxed vide office order dated 1.7.2002 and leave

salary therefore was paid on ]..0.7.2002. The applicant-is

rot entitled to any interest on these payments under the

rules, ' Wﬁ/
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5. After hearing the learned counsel for re5pondents ,
ard pe:rusing the records, we find that the contention
of the applicant that the éha¥ge sheet dated29.4.2002
was issued to him after serving the notice of vo luntary
retirement dated 6.2.2002 is mot correct. The applicant
was’served wit.h:a show cause notice on 7.8.2001 i.e, before
the date of service. of notice by the applicant dated 6.2, 2002
for voluntary rei_tirement. We have perused Amnnexure R2 dated
15.9.03 in which the appli'cant has vacc'epted the' allegations
levelled against him in the charge sheet, He has regretted
for the omissions and requested to release his retiral dues
during thfpendency of disciplinary prcceedings. He has _
mentloned 2hat he wants to lead a peaceful life after ret irement |
_ami he does not require any interest on retiral dues. On the
basis of this statement by the applicant, the disc1pllnary

- authority has passed the order dated 17.9,03 and dropped
the proceeding's.',by taking a lenient view, Thereafter, the
retiral dues were paid by the respondentS. Apparently, the

’ applicant has not mentioned this fact, rather he has concealed |

iﬁ%&?xb&én‘élly about the statement made by him (Annexure RZ).

6. Comnsidering all facts amd circumstances of the case,
we are of the considered' opinion that the respondents have
‘pot committed any irregularity nor illegality in their

action. This OA has noimerit and the same is dismissed.

No costs., ’ 5}

, i |

(Madan t'bhan) ‘ o * (M.PsSingh)
Judicial Menber Vice Chairman
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